RESOLUTION NO. 1149

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF DECORATIVE STREET LIGHT POLES, WIRE AND EQUIPMENT FOR 6^{TH} STREET

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie, Kansas owns and operates an electric utility and must maintain and replace from time to time, street lights within the City of Osawatomie's service territory; and

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, is in the planning process of reconstructing 6th St. and with the reconstruction, the city will need to remove existing street lighting; and

WHEREAS, in doing so, this will provide an opportunity to replace them with decorative poles and lights, similar to the lights along 6th Street as well as reduce the number of overhead wires running parallel and across 6th Street; and

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie, seeking to keep the street project on schedule, needs to order certain material sooner rather than later due to long lead times of some of these materials.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS:

Section 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the purchase of decorative street light poles from Anixter for \$92,602.80 and authorizes the purchase of wire, conduit and equipment from Border States for \$28,929.82.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas this 13th day of July, 2023, a majority being in favor thereof.

APPROVED AND SIGNED by the Mayor.

	Nick Hampson, Mayor
L)	
Tammy Seamands City Clerk	